

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 4620 OF 2025

Madhukar Ananda Chavare And Others

... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Adv I. R. Bhosale i/by Adv. Saiprasad Patil for the Petitioners.

Mrs. S. N. Deshmukh, APP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Rahul Rane a/w Adv. Rutik Kashid i/by Adv. Sahil Patel for the Respondent No. 2.

**Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.**

Date : November 26, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners assures that the copy of the Petition will be served on the other side during the course of the day.
2. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioners.
3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **14th January, 2026.**
4. Learned APP waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 1-State. Mr. Rahul Rane waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 2.

Digitally
signed by
TALLE
SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO
Date:
2025.11.26
19:43:53
+0530

Affidavit-in-reply, if any, to be filed within a period of two weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed one week thereafter.

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]